## ORDINANCE 92-62 AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY (Hampton Inn and the Northside 66 Service Station Site)

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is adjacent to the real estate described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land commonly known as the Hampton Inn and the Northside 66 Service Station site, on the 2100 block of North Walnut be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

Part of the southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is 283.26 feet SOUTH and 1511.10 feet WEST of the Northeast corner of said quarter of Section 28; said point also being the Northeast corner of a tract owned by Tina J. Smith (Deed Book 241, page 273, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana), thence SOUTH 89 degrees 57 minutes 46 seconds EAST 172.86 feet; thence SOUTH 00 degrees 15 minutes 59 seconds WEST 336.60 feet; thence NORTH 89 degrees 51 minutes 38 seconds WEST 343.72 feet to the East right-of-way line of Old State Road 37 (North Walnut Street); thence NORTH 04 degrees 03 minutes 03 seconds WEST 154.22 feet concurrent with said right-of-way thence NORTH 01 degree 25 minutes 37 seconds WEST 181.98 feet concurrent with said right-of-way; thence leaving said right-of-way line NORTH 89 degrees 57 minutes 57 seconds EAST 187.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 2.73 acres more or less.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to I.C. 36-4-3-3(d), the above described territory, which is hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be assigned to Bloomington Common Council District II.

SECTION 4. Pursuant to I.C.36-4-3-7(d) this Ordinance shall take effect sixty days following its publication upon passage and adoption by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

PAM SERVICE, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

TATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 3rd day of December 1992.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance annexes property on the north side of Bloomington in Monroe County, Indiana, known as the Hampton Inn and the Northside 66 Service Station.